
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 22 May 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership:  To be confirmed following Annual Council on 14 May 2025. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

during this agenda item. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2025 (Minute 
Nos. 789 - 796) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 21 May 2025. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   1.1 23/502210/FULL Land On Both Sides of Vigo Lane and Wrens 
Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8LA 
 

9 - 78 

6.   2.1 - 23/504375/FULL Former Travelodge Canterbury West, London 
Road, Dunkirk, Faversham, Kent, ME13 9LL 
 

79 - 106 

7.   2.2 - 23/505365/OUT Land To The Rear of Eden Meadow, Newington, 
Kent, ME9 7JH 
 

107 - 
140 

8.   2.3
[...]
mmonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 22nd May 2025 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 23/502210/FULL   SITTINGBOURNE    Land On Either Side Of Vigo Lane ME9 8LA 
 
 
PART 2 
 

 
2.1 23/504375/FULL  DUNKIRK                 Former Travelodge Canterbury. ME13 9LL 
 
2.2 23/505365/OUT   NEWINGTON           Land rear of Eden Meadows. ME9 7JH 
 
2.3 25/500154/ADV   SITTINGBOURNE    Land Outside Kemsley Village Hall. ME10 2SL 
   
 
PART 5 
 
 
5.1  23/505204/FULL FAVERSHAM Cherry Tree Farm, Grove Road. ME13 9RN   
 
5.2  24/500654/OUT FAVERSHAM 1 Broomhill Cottages, Ospringe. ME13 0RS
    
5.3  24/504027/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 8 Anatase Close, Sittingbourne. ME10 5AN
    
5.4  24/500383/FULL BORDEN  Woodgate Oast, Woodgate Lane. ME9 8JX 
  
5.5  24/500547/FULL SITTINGBOURNE Land to the rear of 21 Middletune Avenue 
  
5.6  24/503825/ADV LEYSDOWN Playtime, The Promenade. ME12 4QB 
                                                 
5.7  24/501367/FULL IWADE  School Lane Farm, School Lane. ME9 8SG 
 
5.8 24/500334/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 38a High Street, Sittingbourne. ME10 4PB 
 
5.9 24/504437/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 60 Shortlands Road, Sittingbourne. ME10 3JT 
 
5.10 24/502295/FULL NEWINGTON 4 Church View Cottages. ME9 7LD 
 
5.11 23/500569/OPDEV SITTINGBOURNE  Land at A2 Food Stores. ME10 4SG    

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 1.1 
 

1.1  APPEAL REFERENCE NO - APP/V2255/W/25/3360089 

SWALE REFERENCE - 23/502210/FULL 

PROPOSAL  

Construction of a solar farm together with control building, switch room, substations and 
compound, po
[...]
ghting be required, a Lighting Plan detailing the timeframe for which the lighting is 
required and how any impacts on areas likely to be used by breeding and wintering 
birds and foraging/roosting bats will be avoided shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The temporary lighting shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of minimising the landscape and ecological impact of the 
development and the amenity of neighbouring residents in accordance with Policies 
DM14 and DM24 of Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Local Plan 2017.  

  

Page 62



Report to Planning Committee – 6 August 2024 ITEM 2.3 

 
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



- 113 -

Extraordinary Planning Committee 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 6 August 2024 from 7.00 pm - 11.00 pm. 

PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Substitute for 
Councillor James Hunt), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for Councillor Kieran 
Golding), Simon Clark, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson and 
Tony Winckless. 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Paul Gregory, Megan Harris, Joanne Johnson, Guy 
Martin, Luke Simpson, Carly Stoddart and Ceri Williams. 

OFFICER PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Surinder Atkar. 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Tara Noe. 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Carole Jackson. 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, James Hunt and Julien Speed. 

154 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure. 

155 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ann Cavanagh declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect of Items 2.1, 2.2 
and 2.3, as she was a Ward Member. Councillor Cavanagh said she was not pre-
determined and took part in the debate fo
[...]
ication that tied the occupants of the flats to the business use of the public house. 
This was seconded by the Chair. On being put to the vote, the motion was lost.  
 
The Chair moved the following motion: That the application be approved as it was a 
legitimate sustainable extension of a public house and it was in line with policies ST6 & 
DM3, that SAMMs payment be made and delegated authority be given to officers to 
issue a decision notice with the standard worded conditions. This was seconded by the 
Vice-Chair. On being put to the vote, the motion was carried.  
 
Resolved: That application 23/505783/FULL be approved subject to SAMMs 
payment and that delegated authority be given to officers to issue a decision 
notice with the standard worded conditions.  
 

164 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9.11 pm until 9.27 pm.  
 

165 Extension of Standing Orders 
 
At 10 pm, 10.30 pm and 11 pm Members agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders 
in order that the Committee could complete its business.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 

Page 74



Site Access

Storage
Cabin

Storage Cabin

CUSTOMERS COMPOUND

COMPOUND

2.4m HIGH GALVANISED SECURITY PALISADE FENCE

FLOODLIGHT
COLUMN

SEALING END
STRUCTURES

 CABLES

FLOODLIGHT
COLUMN

HIGH LEVEL
DISCONNECTOR

TRANSFORMER

4.410m HIGH
DISCONNECTOR

CIRCUITBREAKER VT's
3.090m HIGH

DISCONNECTOR

WITH EARTH SWITCH

PREFORMED
MULTICORE

CABLE TROUGH

15m HIGHCOMMUNICATIONS

TOWER

20

19

24

20

3

3

PLEASE NOTE
THAT CUSTOMER SWITCHROOM LAYOU
[...]
HX Text_256
Anupam

AutoCAD SHX Text_257
Street

AutoCAD SHX Text_258
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_259
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_260
Oad

AutoCAD SHX Text_261
Irons

AutoCAD SHX Text_262
Cottage

AutoCAD SHX Text_263
Hengist Field

AutoCAD SHX Text_264
Care Centre

AutoCAD SHX Text_265
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_266
The Oast

AutoCAD SHX Text_267
Pond



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 Item 2.1 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 22nd May 2025 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 
2.1   REFERENCE NO: 23/504375/FULL 
 

PROPOSAL:  

Demolition of vacant hotel and the erection of a freestanding restaurant with drive 
thru facility, car parking, landscaping and associated works, including customer 
order display (COD) 

SITE LOCATION: 

Former Travelodge Canterbury West, London Road, Dunkirk, Faversham, Kent, 
ME13 9LL 

RECOMMENDATION: Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head 
of Planning / Head of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise 
wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions and precise 
Heads of Terms as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE: Minor 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: The recommendation is contrary to 
Dunkirk Parish Council’s objection to the application, and the Parish Council has 
requested that the application is presented to the planning committee. 

 

Case Officer: Luke Simpson 

WARD: 

Boughton and Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Dunkirk 

APPLICANT: 
McDonald’s Restaurants 
Limited 

 

AGENT: Planware Ltd  

DATE REGISTERED: 22/09/2023 

 

TARGET DATE: 15/03/2024 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

 Acoustic Assessment 
 Biodiversity En
[...]
ed to the Local Planning Authority 
confirming that the required standard has been achieved. 
 
Reason: In the interest of promoting energy efficiency and sustainable 
development. 
 

21) The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until 4 electric 
vehicle charging points have been provided. All Electric Vehicle chargers  must 
be provided to Mode 3 standard (providing a minimum of 7kw) and SMART 
(enabling Wifi connection). 
 
Reason: In the interest of promoting sustainable modes of transport.  
 

22) The recommendations contained in the document entitled Odour Control 
Assessment shall be adhered to throughout the use of the premises hereby 
approved. 
 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 104



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 Item 2.1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 22nd May 2025  ITEM 2.2 

2.2  REFERENCE NO - 23/505365/OUT 
APPLICATION PROPOSAL 
Outline planning application for up to 25no. residential dwellings (all matters 
reserved except for access into the site). 
ADDRESS Land To The Rear Of Eden Meadow Newington Kent ME9 7JH   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to a S106 legal agreement and appropriate planning conditions 
with further delegation to the Head of Planning /Head of Legal Services (as 
appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of the S106 agreement and planning 
conditions, including adding or amending such planning conditions as may be 
necessary and appropriate. 
APPLICATION TYPE Large Major Dwellings 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: This application is reported to the 
Committee at the request of Councillor Richard Palmer on the basis of concerns 
about air quality and local highways and parking.  Moreover, the recommendation 
of Officers is contrary to the recommendation of Newington Parish Council. 
Case Officer Joanna Ru
[...]
May 2025  ITEM 2.2 

 
 

 

Page 140



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025   ITEM 2.3  

 

2.3  REFERENCE NO - 25/500154/ADV 

PROPOSAL 

Advertisement Consent for erection of sign post for the Kemsley Community. 

SITE LOCATION Land outside Kemsley Village Hall, The Square, Sittingbourne, Kent. 
ME10 2SL 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant advertisement consent 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation 
to the Head of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or 
amending such conditions as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE  Advertisement Consent 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The sign will be positioned on Swale Borough Council owned land. 

CASE OFFICER Kelly Sharp 

WARD Kemsley PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
N/A 

APPLICANT Mr David 
Gawler 

AGENT Mr Morgan Iyamu 
– 3D Planning Design 
(South London) 

DECISION REGISTERED 

13.01.2025 

TARGET DATE 

25.03.2025 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: -  

All drawings submitted 

All representations received  

 

The full suite of documents submitted pursuant to the above application are available via the 
link below: - 

25/500154/ADV | Advertisement Consent for erection of sign post for the Kemsley 
Community. | Land Outside Kemsley Village Hall The Square Sittingbourne Kent ME10 2SL 
 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1 The application site is a piece of land to the front of Kemsley Village Hall and north east 
of ‘The Square’ which is located within the built area boundary of Sittingbourne. The 
surrounding the site includes a mix of buildings and uses including the village hall, 
convenience store, the former Kemsley Arms Public House, which is adjacent to the 
application site to the north west, and residential dwellings.  

 
1.2 The proposed village sign will be sited on land which is in the ownership
[...]
s titled: Kemsley Village Sign Dimensions, Kemsley 
Village Sign, Drawing PE01 (Proposed Elevations) and Sign Details. 

 
Reasons: For the avoidance of doubt.    

   
(7) The development hereby permitted shall be carried in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
 

 Proposed Block Plan 
 Drawing no. PE01 – Proposed Elevations 

Page 144



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025   ITEM 2.3  

 

 Kemsley Village Sign 
 Kemsley Village Sign Dimensions. Received 13 May 2025. 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
The Council’s approach to the application 

In accordance with paragraph 39 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
2024 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by 
offering a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure 
a successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues 
that may arise in the processing of their application. 

 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent 
had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 145



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025   ITEM 2.3  

 

 

 

Page 146



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 22nd May 2025 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 - Cherry Tree Farm, Grove Road, Selling, Kent ME13 9RN 

 

PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed.  Costs application refused. 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 

 
Observations 
 
Planning permission was sought for the change of use of agricultural land and a poultry 
shed to a dwelling with an associated plot.  The main
[...]
ons of existing 
neighbouring residents was found to significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits of the proposal and, therefore, the appeal was dismissed. 

Page 149



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 PART 5 

 

 
  
 

• Item 5.6 - Playtime, The Promenade, Leysdown-On-Sea, KENT ME12 4QB 

 

PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 

 
Observations 
 
Advertisement consent was sought for a larger fascia sign at the site.  Following an 
assessment of the features of other buildings within a similar use in the surrounding 
area, the Inspector found that the signage is not overly prominent or uncharacteristic in 
comparison to other premises within the vicinity of the appeal site.   The Inspector went 
on to state that “The overall design of the fascia sign, having regard to its scale, height, 
width and location, would not result in harm to the character of the property or the wider 
area. The increased prominence of the fascia sign is not so substantial when taking into 
account the context of The Promenade’s existing street scene frontages. Consequently, 
I do not find that the proposal would cause significant visual harm to the character and 
appearance of the area.” The Inspector was satisfied that potentially harmful impacts 
arising from the illumination of the signage could be controlled by conditions.  Therefore, 
advertisement consent was granted. 

  
 

• Item 5.7 - School Lane Farm, School Lane, Iwade, Kent ME9 8SG 

 

PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed – Costs Awarded Against SBC 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 

 
Observations 
 
The appeal was against a condition imposed upon a planning permission which required 
that, prior to the commencement of development, details of how the development would 
achieve a 50% emission rate reduction must be submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The approved details would then have had to be 
implemented 
[...]
025 ITEM 5.8 

 

 

 

 

Page 190



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.8 

 

 

 

Page 191



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.8 

 

 

Page 192



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.9 

 

 

 

 

Page 193



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.9 

 

Page 194



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.10 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 195



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.10 

 

 

 

Page 196



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.10 

 

 

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 22nd May 2025 ITEM 5.11 
 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide
	FINAL Index.

	5 1.1 23/502210/FULL Land On Both Sides of Vigo Lane and Wrens Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8LA
	Item 1.1 Appendix A - Report to Planning Commitee on 22 May 2025
	Item 1.1 Appendix B - Minutes from the 6 August 2024 Committee meeting
	Item 1.1 Appendix C - Landscape Strategy Plan for Refused Proposal
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1-A1L


	Item 1.1 Appendix D - Landscape Strategy Plan for Amended Proposal
	Sheets and Views
	A1L



	6 2.1 - 23/504375/FULL Former Travelodge Canterbury West, London Road, Dunkirk, Faversham, Kent, ME13 9LL
	7 2.2 - 23/505365/OUT Land To The Rear of Eden Meadow, Newington, Kent, ME9 7JH
	8 2.3 - 25/500154/ADV Land outside Kemsley Village Hall, The Square, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 2SL
	9 Part 5 applications
	5.1
	5.2
	5.3
	5.4
	5.5
	5.6
	5.7
	5.8
	5.9
	5.10
	5.11






Minutes of the meeting


- 63 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 22 May 2025 from 7.00 pm - 8.45 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, 
Lloyd Chapman, Kieran Golding, Angela Harrison (Substitute for Councillor Simon Clark), 
James Hunt, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, Tara Noe (Substitute for Councillor Julien Speed), 
Terry Thompson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Paul Gregory, Ian Harrison, Joanne Johnson, Kellie MacKenzie, 
Kelly Sharp and Luke Simpson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Rich Lehmann. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark, Elliott Jayes, Peter MacDonald and Julien Speed. 
 

40 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

41 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2025 (Minute Nos. 789 – 796) were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock declared an interest with respect to Item 1.1 23/502210/FULL Land 
on Either Side of Vigo Lane and Wrens Road, Borden.  He said that whilst he sat on Borden 
Parish Council, he had not taken part in any discussions regarding this item. 
 

43 Change to Order of Business 
 
The Chairman changed the order of business as minuted. 
 

44 2.1 - 23/504375/FULL Former Travelodge Canterbury West, London Road, Dunkirk, 
Faversham, Kent, ME13 9LL 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 23/504375/FULL 

PROPOSAL Demolition of vacant hotel and the erection of a freestanding 
restaurant with drive thru facility, car parking, landscaping and associated 
works, including customer order display (COD). 

SITE LOCATION Former Travelodge Canterbury West, London Road, 
Dunkirk, Faversham, Kent, ME13 9LL. 

WARD Boughton and Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Dunkirk 

APPLICANT   McDonald’s Restaurants Limited    AGENT Planware Ltd 

 
The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  He drew 
attention to the tabled update which set out amendments to conditions (8), (11) and (21) of 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 22 May 2025 
 

- 64 - 

the application.  It was also agreed to alter the trigger point of conditions (12), (13), (17) and 
(19) to ‘prior to any further development being carried out’, rather than prior to the 
commencement of development. 
 
Parish Councillor Jean Gray, representing Dunkirk Parish Council, spoke against the 
application.  
 
Sarah Moakes, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Charlie Brown, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
A Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
At this point and following a request by the Chairman, the Senior Planning Officer provided 
more details on the key points of the application for Members.  
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Knew the area well and the site had a ‘long-standing’ use for sale of refreshments; 

• there had previously been a Travelodge on the site with traffic in and out so this would 
be no different; 

• this was a brownfield site; 

• could see no lawful planning reason to refuse the application; 

• the application went against the Boughton Under Blean Neighbourhood Plan; 

• the use might lead to increased crime and litter in the area; 

• the Kent Woodland Trust, Kent Wildlife Trust and the Royal Society for the Protection 
of Birds had not been consulted; 

• needed to protect the Site of Special Scientific Interest opposite the application site; 

• local residents did not support the application; 

• it would be difficult for any rubbish from the premises along the A2 to be collected 
safely; 

• would prefer to see just a restaurant rather than a drive-thru; 

• the application could not be refused simply because of who the applicant was; and 

• any litter from the premises would be caused by customers and not the applicant. 
 

In response to questions from Members, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the 
Railton report had not been submitted or viewed by officers.  The Chairman confirmed that as 
the Railton report referred to by a speaker had not been viewed by officers it could not be 
considered by Members.  He referred to pages 83, 84 and 85 of the report which set-out all of 
those who had been consulted on the application. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/504375/FULL be granted as per the recommendation in 
the report and the amendments to conditions (8), (11) and (21) and the alterations to 
the trigger point of conditions (12), (13), (17) and (19) to ‘prior to any further 
development being carried out’, rather than ‘prior to the commencement of 
development’. 
 

45 2.2 - 23/505365/OUT Land To The Rear of Eden Meadow, Newington, Kent, ME9 7JH 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 22 May 2025 
 

- 65 - 

2.2  REFERENCE NO – 23/505365/OUT 

PROPOSAL Outline planning application for up to 25no. residential 
dwellings (all matters reserved except for access into the site). 

SITE LOCATION  Land to the Rear of Eden Meadow, Newington, Kent, ME 
7JH 

WARD Hartlip, Newington and Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Newington 

APPLICANT   Miss L Needham   AGENT N/A 

 
The Planning Manager introduced the application as set out in the report.  He drew attention 
to the tabled update which reported that the Ward Member who had called-in the application 
had withdrawn their objection and was of the view that Newington Parish Council would be 
minded to do the same.  The update also reported that an additional representation had been 
received raising a comment which would be dealt with at the reserved matters stage. 
 
Leah Needham, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Angela Harrison. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Concerned that if the application was approved it would set a precedent to build on 
agricultural land; 

• concerned that the ‘retention of a large area of the site as open space and a 
considered landscaping scheme, retention of best views’ might be lost at the reserved 
matters stage;  

• would it be possible for condition (15) to include wording requiring that the results of 
the archaeological survey be agreed and ‘signed-off’ prior to the reserved matters 
application?; and 

• the land was previously used for horses to graze but not for agriculture. 
 
In response, the Planning Manager confirmed that condition (15) could be amended to require 
that A) and B) of that condition be undertaken prior to submission of the reserved matters 
application.  This was agreed by Members. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/505365/OUT be granted as per the recommendation in 
the report and the amendment to condition (15) as minuted. 
 

46 2.3 - 25/500154/ADV Land outside Kemsley Village Hall, The Square, Sittingbourne, 
Kent, ME10 2SL 
 

REFERENCE NO 25/500154/ADV 

PROPOSAL Advertisement Consent for erection of signpost for the 
Kemsley Community. 

SITE LOCATION Land outside Kemsley Village Hall, The Square, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 2SL 

WARD Kemsley 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL N/A 

APPLICANT    Mr David Gawler   AGENT Mr Morgan Iyamu – 3 D Planning 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 22 May 2025 
 

- 66 - 

Design (South London) 

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Hayden Brawn. 
 
A Member said the signpost would be a welcome addition to the community. 
 
Resolved:  That application 25/500154/ADV be granted as per the recommendation in 
the report. 
 

47 1.1 23/502210/FULL Land On Both Sides of Vigo Lane and Wrens Road, Sittingbourne, 
Kent, ME9 8LA 
 

DEF ITEM 1 REFERENCE 23/502210/FULL Appeal Reference No. 
APP/V2255/W/25/3360089 

PROPOSAL Construction of a solar farm together with control building, 
switch room, substations and compound, point of connection equipment, 
store room, access track, security measures, associated infrastructure and 
works, landscaping and biodiversity enhancements. 

SITE LOCATION Land on Either Side of Vigo Lane and Wrens Road, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME9 8LA 

WARD Borden and Grove Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Borden 

APPLICANT   Industria Solar Vigo Ltd.        AGENT Wardell Armstrong LLP 

 
The Chairman reminded Members that they were looking at the plans as a ‘fresh’ proposal.   
 
Parish Councillor Nicola Butlin, representing Borden Parish Council, spoke against the item. 
 
Parish Councillor Brian Clarke, representing Bredgar Parish Council, spoke against the item. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to provide a steer on the item, this was 
seconded by Councillor Ben J Martin.  
 
The Planning Manager introduced the item as set out in the report.  He explained that the 
application was currently at appeal and amended plans had been submitted.  A steer was 
sought from members on whether they considered the amendments addressed the previous 
concerns of the Council. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to make comments whilst reminding them that their views 
could have an impact on the appeal.  Comments included: 
 

• The applicant had demonstrated ‘vision’ and had listened to the concerns of the 
Council; 

• it was unfair on officers not knowing which plan the Planning Inspector would consider; 

• did not consider the original reasons for refusing the application had been addressed; 

• would still result in the loss of best and most fertile land; 

• it was not within the remit of the Committee to force a landowner to use land for 
agricultural land; and 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 22 May 2025 
 

- 67 - 

• considered the amended plans were better than the previous plans; and 

• considered the applicant had made ‘substantial’ changes to the application. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding landscaping the Planning Manager 
reported that hedgerows would be planted along the public footpath.  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure rule 3.1.19(2), a recorded vote was taken and 
voting was as follows: 
 
For: Councillors Booth, Brawn, Cavanagh, S Clark, Golding, Hunt, Marchington, B Martin, C 
Martin and Winckless.  Total equals 10. 
 
Against: Councillors Baldock, Chapman, P Stephen and Thompson. Total equals 4. 
 
Abstain: None. Total equals 0. 
 
The Planning Manager reported that officers would liaise with the applicant and the 
inspectorate about how to proceed. 
 
Resolved:  That it can be concluded that the amendments to the proposal are sufficient 
to make the proposal acceptable. 
 

48 Part 5 applications 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 
Item 5.1 - Cherry Tree Farm, Grove Road, Selling, Kent ME13 9RN  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed. Costs application refused.  
 
Item 5.2 - 1 Broomhill Cottages, Hansletts Lane, Ospringe, Kent ME13 0RS  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed.  
 
Item 5.3 - 8 Anatase Close, Sittingbourne, KENT ME10 5AN  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
A Member was disappointed with the decision and considered it would have a detrimental 
impact on a neighbouring property. 
 
Item 5.4 - Woodgate Oast, Woodgate Lane, Borden, Kent ME9 8JX  
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 22 May 2025 
 

- 68 - 

PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.5 - Land to the rear of 21 Middletune Avenue, Sittingbourne, ME10 2HX  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.6 - Playtime, The Promenade, Leysdown-On-Sea, Kent ME12 4QB  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
A Ward Member agreed with the decision. 
 
Item 5.7 - School Lane Farm, School Lane, Iwade, Kent ME9 8SG  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Allowed – Costs Awarded Against SBC  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Head of Place confirmed that the Council no 
longer required the 50% emission rate reduction condition due to having no policy basis within 
the Local Plan.  
 
Item 5.8 - 38A High Street, ME10 4PB  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.9 - 60 Shortlands Road, ME10 3JT  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.10 - 4 Church View Cottages, Boxted Lane, Newington, Kent ME9 7LD  
 
PINS Decision: Appeal Dismissed. Costs Application Refused.  
 
Committee or Officer Decision: Delegated Decision 
 
Item 5.11 - Land at A2 Food Stores, 25 Canterbury Road, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 
4SG  
 
PINS Decision: DISMISSED 
 
Enforcement Notice Appeal 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 22 May 2025 
 

- 69 - 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


